

**CASE NO. 10-1137**  
**ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED**

---

*In The*  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
*For The Tenth Circuit*

**ERICA HOFFMAN; GARY HOFFMAN;  
SANDRA HOFFMAN,**

*Plaintiffs – Appellees,*

**v.**

**FORD MOTOR COMPANY, a Delaware corporation,**

*Defendant – Appellant.*

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO  
CASE NO. 1:07-CV-00081-REB-CBS  
HONORABLE ROBERT E. BLACKBURN**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES**

---

**W. Randolph Barnhart**  
**W. RANDOLPH BARNHART, PC**  
**50 South Steele Street**  
**Suite 325**  
**Denver, Colorado 80209**  
**(303) 322-6001**

**Angela L. Ekker**  
**Michael J. McNally**  
**EKKER & McNALLY, LLP**  
**7887 East Belleview Avenue**  
**Suite 1200**  
**Englewood, Colorado 80111**  
**(303) 793-0700**

**Keith E. Frankl**  
**FRANKL & TASKER, P.C.**  
**2179 South Ash Street**  
**Denver, Colorado 80222**  
**(303) 300-2030**

*Counsel for Appellees*

*Counsel for Appellees*

*Counsel for Appellees*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	v
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. Plaintiffs’ Expert Witnesses’ Credentials .....	5
B. Plaintiffs’ Evidence that Erica Was Belted at the Start of the Rollover .....	13
C. Plaintiffs’ Evidence that Ford Violated its Own Internal Safety Standard.....	21
D. Plaintiffs’ Evidence that Erica’s Seatbelt Inertially Unlatched .....	23
E. The Trial Court Conducted a Thorough Analysis of the Facts and Law in Admitting Dr. Good’s Testimony, Consistent with Established Precedent.....	32
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	35
ARGUMENT .....	38
A. Standard of Review .....	38
B. Craig Good’s Testimony was Scientifically Sound and Reliable .....	43
C. Craig Good’s Testimony was Properly Admitted.....	54

D. The Jury Could Have Found in Plaintiffs' Favor Even Without Dr. Good's Testimony.....	58
CONCLUSION.....	59
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

*Atlantic Richfield Co. v. Farm Credit Bank of Wichita*,  
 226 F.3d 1138 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....55

*Bitler v. A.O. Smith Corp.*,  
 391 F.3d 1114 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2004) .....38

*Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*,  
 509 U.S. 579 (1993)..... *passim*

*Dodge v. Cotter Corp.*,  
 328 F.3d 1212 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....38, 57

*Four Corners Helicopter v. Turbomeca*,  
 979 F.2d 1434 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....51

*Frazier v. Honeywell*,  
 518 F. Supp. 2d 831 (E.D. Tex. 2007) .....51

*Goebel v. Denver & Rio Grande W. R.R. Co.*,  
 215 F.3d 1083 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....55, 57

*Hampton v. Dillard Dept. Stores, Inc.*,  
 247 F.3d 1091 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....41

*Hinds v. General Motors Corp.*,  
 988 F.2d 1039 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) .....42, 43

*Hynes v. Energy West, Inc.*,  
 211 F.3d 1193 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....44

*Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael*,  
 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....44, 54, 55

*Lillie v. United States*,  
953 F.2d 1188 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992) .....43

*Norris v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.*,  
397 F.3d 878 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....38, 39

*Tyler v. RE/MAX Mountain States, Inc.*,  
232 F.3d 808 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....41, 42

*Unit Drilling Co. v. Enron Oil & Gas Co.*,  
108 F.3d 1186 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....42

*United States v. Call*,  
129 F.3d 1402 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) .....39

*United States v. Quintana*,  
70 F.3d 1167 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995) .....42

**STATUTES**

D.C. COLO. L.R. 7.1G .....55

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 .....4, 33

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(b) .....41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59 .....42

Fed. R. Civ. P. 78(b) .....55

Fed. R. Evid. 702 ..... *passim*

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Merriam-Webster 1026 (15<sup>th</sup> ed. 1981) .....36

REB Civ. Practice Standard V.H.1 ..... 55-56
